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Hours Per Request: 3.25.
Annual Burden Hours: 975.
Frequency of Report: On occasion.

Patricia L. Dunnington,

Chief Information Officer, Office of the
Administrator.

[FR Doc. 03—-19533 Filed 7-30-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7510-01-P

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND
SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice: 03—090]
Notice of Information Collection

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and
Space Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of information collection.

SUMMARY: The National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, as part of its
continuing effort to reduce paperwork
and respondent burden, invites the
general public and other Federal
agencies to take this opportunity to
comment on proposed and/or
continuing information collections, as
required by the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13, 44 U.S.C.
3506(c)(2)(A)).

DATES: All comments should be
submitted on or before September 29,
2003.

ADDRESSES: All comments should be
addressed to Ms. Celeste Dalton, Code
HK, National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Washington, DC 20546—
0001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Nancy Kaplan, NASA Reports Officer,
(202) 358-1372.

Title: Mentor-Protege Program-Small
Business and Small Disadvantaged
Business Concerns.

OMB Number: 2700-0078.

Type of review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Need and Uses: Information is
required by NASA to monitor the
performance and progress of both the
mentor and the protege firms in this
developmental assistance program, as
delineated in the Mentor-Protege
Agreement. Semi-annual reports will
serve as an internal control measure to
achieve Agency objectives and by
serving as a check and balance against
undesired action or consequences. This
requirement is codified at 48 CFR
subpart 1819.72.

Affected Public: Business or other for-
profit.

Number of Respondents: 26.

Responses Per Respondent: 2.

Annual Responses: 52.

Hours Per Request: 1.5.

Annual Burden Hours: 78.
Frequency of Report: Semi-annually.

Patricia L. Dunnington,

Chief Information Officer, Office of the
Administrator.

[FR Doc. 03-19534 Filed 7-30-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7510-01-P

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND
SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice 03-089]
Notice of Information Collection

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and
Space Administration (NASA).

ACTION: Notice of information collection.

SUMMARY: The National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, as part of its
continuing effort to reduce paperwork
and respondent burden, invites the
general public and other Federal
agencies to take this opportunity to
comment on proposed and/or
continuing information collections, as
required by the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13, 44 U.S.C.
3506(c)(2)(A)).

DATES: All comments should be
submitted on or before September 29,
2003.

ADDRESSES: All comments should be
addressed to Ms. Celeste Dalton, Code
HK, National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Washington, DC 20546—
0001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms.
Nancy Kaplan, NASA Reports Officer,
(202) 358-1372.

Title: Patents—Grants and
Cooperative Agreements.

OMB Number: 2700-0048.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Need and Uses: The information
collected is required to ensure the
proper disposition of rights to
inventions made in the course of NASA-
funded research. The requirement is
codified in 14 CFR 1260.28.

Affected Public: Not-for-profit
institutions; business or other for-profit;
State, local, or tribal government.

Number of Respondents: 9082.

Responses Per Respondent: 1.

Annual Responses: 9082.

Hours Per Request: 20-60 minutes
each.

Annual Burden Hours: 16,150.

Frequency of Report: Annually.

Patricia L. Dunnington,

Chief Information Officer, Office of the
Administrator.

[FR Doc. 03-19535 Filed 7-30-03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7510-01-P

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND
SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice 03-088]

Notice of Prospective Patent License

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and
Space Administration.

ACTION: Notice of prospective patent
license.

SUMMARY: NASA hereby gives notice
that Schaffer Test Products, Inc. has
applied for a partially exclusive patent
license to practice the invention
described and claimed in KSC-12220
entitled “Current Signature Sensor,”
which is assigned to the United States
of America as represented by the
Administrator of the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration.
Written objections to the prospective
grant of a license should be sent to
Randall M. Heald, Assistant Chief
Counsel/Patent Counsel, and John F.
Kennedy Space Center.
DATES: Responses to this notice must be
received within August 15, 2003.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT.:
Randall M. Heald, Assistant Chief
Counsel/Patent Counsel, John F.
Kennedy Space Center, Mail Code: CC-
A, Kennedy Space Center, FL 32899,
telephone (321) 867-7214.

Dated: July 25, 2003.
Robert M. Stephens,
Deputy General Counsel.
[FR Doc. 03-19536 Filed 7—30-03; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 7510-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB)
Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC).

ACTION: Notice of the OMB review of
information collection and solicitation
of public comment.

SUMMARY: The NRC has recently
submitted to OMB for review the
following proposal for the collection of
information under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. Chapter 35). The NRC hereby
informs potential respondents that an
agency may not conduct or sponsor, and
that a person is not required to respond
to, a collection of information unless it
displays a currently valid OMB control
number.

1. Type of submission, new, revision,
or extension: Extension.
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2. The title of the information
collection: Policy Statement on
Cooperation with States at Commercial
Nuclear Power Plants and Other
Production or Utilization Facilities.

3. The form number if applicable: Not
applicable.

4. How often the collection is
required: On occasion—when a State
wishes to observe NRC inspections or
perform inspections for NRC.

5. Who will be required or asked to
report: Those States interested in
observing or performing inspections.

6. An estimate of the number of
annual responses: Maximum of 50,
although not all States have participated
in the program.

7. The estimated number of annual
respondents: Maximum of 50, although
not all States have participated in the
program.

8. An estimate of the total number of
hours needed annually to complete the
requirement or request: An average
estimate of 10 hours per State or 500
hours if all States participated in the
program.

9. An indication of whether Section
3507(d), Pub. L. 104-13 applies: N/A.

10. Abstract: States wishing to enter
into an agreement with NRC to observe
or participate in NRC inspections at
nuclear power facilities are requested to
provide certain information to the NRC
to ensure close cooperation and
consistency with the NRC inspection
program, as specified by the
Commission’s Policy on Cooperation
with States at Commercial Nuclear
Power Plants and Other Nuclear
Production or Utilization Facilities.

A copy of the final supporting
statement may be viewed free of charge
at the NRC Public Document Room, One
White Flint North, 11555 Rockville
Pike, Room O-1 F21, Rockville, MD
20852. OMB clearance requests are
available at the NRC Worldwide Web
Site: http://www.nrc.gov/public-involve/
doc-comment/omb/index.html. The
document will be available on the NRC
home page site for 60 days after the
signature date of this notice.

Comments and questions should be
directed to the OMB reviewer listed
below by September 2, 2003. Comments
received after this date will be
considered if it is practical to do so, but
assurance of consideration cannot be
given to comments received after this
date. Bryon Allen, Office of Information
and Regulatory Affairs (3150-0163),
NEOB-10202, Office of Management
and Budget, Washington, DC 20503.

Comments can also be submitted by
telephone at (202) 395-3087.

The NRC Clearance Officer is Brenda
Jo Shelton, 301-415-7233.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 24th day
of July, 2003.

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Brenda Jo Shelton,

NRC Clearance Officer, Office of the Chief
Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 03—19488 Filed 7—30-03; 8:45 am)]
BILLING CODE 7590-01-P

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB)
Review; Comments Requested

AGENCY: Office of Management and
Budget (OMB).

ACTION: Notice of the OMB review of
information collection and solicitation
of public comment.

SUMMARY: The Office of Federal
Financial Management, Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) has
recently submitted to OMB for review
the following proposal for collection of
information under the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35).

DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before
September 2, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Written comments should be submitted
to the Office of Information and
Management Affairs, Attention: Lauren
Wittenberg via fax at (202) 395—-6974 or
by e-mail at:
Lauren_Wittenberg@omb.eop.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Background

In a Federal Register notice published
April 8, 2003 [68 FR 17090], OMB
proposed using as the standard set of
data elements and definitions for
applications as the existing Standard
Form 424 (SF-424), Application for
Federal Assistance, data elements and
definitions and five additional data
elements. After consultation with the
public, OMB is adding four of the five
proposed data elements to the SF-424
and intends to establish this data set as
the standard for grant applications. The
use of the standard data elements will
be implemented through the electronic
grants application process of Grants.gov
for E-APPLY, which is scheduled for
October 2003 deployment and is part of
the implementation of the Federal
Financial Assistance Management
Improvement Act of 1999 (Pub. L. 106—
107).

Based upon the 22 comments
received, OMB has determined there is

a need for further evaluation of the
comments regarding several matters
including the proposed assurance
language, “Type of Applicant”
information, and the budget section of
the SF—424. Therefore, OMB is
requesting the SF—424A, SF—424B, SF—
424C and SF—424D be extended while
these comments are being considered
and addressed. OMB is requesting a
revision to the SF-424 to add four data
elements (DUNS number; e-mail
address; facsimile number; and
Applicant Type, Not-for-Profit). In
addition, OMB recognizes that a
transition period is needed to provide
agencies time to adapt their applications
to the revised SF—424 form and phase
out the use of the old forms; OMB is
seeking a transition period. Upon
completion of the analysis of the
comments and recommendations from
the grants community, the SF—424 suite
of forms will be revised accordingly.
OMB will publish a new 60-day notice
to solicit comments on the revised SF—
424 suite of forms.

B. Comments and Responses

OMB received 22 comments on the
proposed standard set of data elements
and the proposed assurance statement.
Comments were received from 11
Federal agencies, four non-profit
organizations, two state governments,
four universities and university-related
organizations, and one individual.
Overall the comments supported the
establishment of application data
standards and indicated there is still a
need for more evaluation and
consideration of the comments to ensure
a well-defined SF—424 is available for
use.

A number of comments received
suggest further analysis is needed for
clarification or the addition of more
contact points to the forms. In addition,
comments submitted by Federal
agencies identified the need for
additional “Type of Applicant” data
and also suggested alignment to other
Federal sources, e.g., Catalog of Federal
Domestic Assistance (CFDA) and the
Financial Assistance Award Data
System (FAADS). OMB will evaluate
these comments and conduct an
analysis on “Type of Applicant”
information. The analysis must be done
in context with the process of applying
for Federal assistance to ensure
definitions and applicant data are
consistent. The comments will be
reviewed, addressed and submitted for
public comment.

Some Federal comments focused on
changing the budget format of the SF—
424 based upon Federal program needs.
Comments from the public sector
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